
IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. SC06-1577

Bond Validation Appeal From A Final Judgment
Of The Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
Collier County, Florida

**CITIZENS ADVOCATING
RESPONSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,
DOUGLAS H. ENMAN and FRANCES ENMAN,**

Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF MARCO ISLAND,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Samuel C. Gold
Florida Bar No. 0570141
Kevin L. Dees
Florida Bar No. 0015959
GOLD & DEES, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellant
405 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 9
Naples, Florida 34102
Telephone: (239) 263-2060
Facsimile: (239) 649-4219
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

Preface..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement of the Issue..... 3

Statement of the Case..... 4

Statement of Facts 5

Standard of Review 10

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Introduction..... 12

Argument

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FAILING TO INVALIDATE THE PROPOSED BONDS AS THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS UNDERLYING THE BONDS ARE NOT EQUITABLY APPORTIONED..... 21

A. Deference to the Assessing Authority Is Not Absolute and Apportionment Must Still Be Equitable..... 21

B. Existing Users Have Worn Out the Existing Wastewater Treatment Plant..... 22

C. Existing Users Are Not Paying to Replace the Existing Water Treatment Plant..... 23

D. The Legislative Determination at Issue Is Arbitrary..... 24

E. The Community as a Whole Benefits Such that the Benefits Are Not Special	25
F. The Counterarguments Advanced Are Unpersuasive	27
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisional Authority:

Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. City of Winter Haven,
151 So. 321, 324 (Fla. 1933)22

Boca Raton v. State, 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) 13, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25

Charlotte County v. Fiske, 350 So. 2d 578
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977).....14, 22, 28

City of Fort Myers v. State, 95 Fla. 704, 717 (Fla. 1928)26

Collier County v. State, 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)12

Contractors and Builders Ass'n of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin,
329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)..... 19, 24, 25

Dixon Road Group v. City of Novi, 395 N.W.2d 211 (Mich. 1986)18

Fire Dist. No. 1 v. Jenkins, 221 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 1969)..... 14, 17

French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co., 181 U.S. 324, 368 (U.S. 1901)18

Furey v. City of Sacramento, 598 P.2d 844 (Cal. 1979)18

Hanna v. City of Palm Bay, 579 So.2d 320, 323 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)26

Haynes v. City of Abilene, 659 S.W.2d 638 (Tex. 1983)18

Klemm v. Davenport, 100 Fla. 627 (Fla. 1930) 13, 17

Lake County v. Water Oak Mgmt. Corp.,
695 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1997) 16, 21, 27

Meyer v. City of Oakland Park, 219 So. 2d 417, 420 (Fla. 1969)21

Norwood v. Baker, 172 U.S. 269 (U.S. 1898)17

<u>Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ</u> , 667 So. 2d 180, 187 (Fla. 1995)	15, 19
<u>South Trail Fire Control Dist. v. State</u> , 273 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1973)	14
<u>State v Osceola County</u> , 752 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>State v. Inland Protection Fin. Corp.</u> , 699 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1997)	10
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<u>Wohl v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 639, 641 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>Statutory Authority:</i>	
Florida Statues Section 75.01	2
Florida Statues Section 75.08	2
<i>Other Authority:</i>	
Rule 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i)	2
Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(2)	2
Florida Constitution Article VII, Section 4.....	12
Florida Constitution Article VII, Section 9(b)	12
Pamela M. Dubov, <i>Circumventing the Florida Constitution: Property Taxes and Special Assessments, Today's Illusory Distinction</i> , 30 Stetson L. Rev. 1469, 1474 (2001)	12
Fla. Legis. Comm. Intergovtl. Rel. & Fla. Dept. Revenue, Local Government Financial Information Handbook 1, 52 (1999).....	12
Henry Kenza van Assenderp & Andrew Ignatius Solis, <i>Dispelling the Myths: Florida's NonAd Valorem Special Assessments Law</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 823, 826-831 (1993)	13, 16

48 Fla. Jur. Special Assessments § 28 (2006).....22
